confidence intervals are of a similar magnitude.  Also, in the case of Aqaba,  we can
compare the previous qualitative finding of plus or minus 10% to the new Confidence
interval derived with a more robust analysis of parameter accuracy, and the use of
statistical analysis. The new 95%
Confidence Interval of plus or minus
7.7% is probably more reliable than
the previous estimate of plus or minus
10%.

These same type of Confidence
intervals can be found for physical
losses and commercial losses.  The
results, shown in Table 4.2.5 below,
demonstrate clearly that the
Confidence interval for commercial losses is quite a bit wider than for NRW or for
Physical Losses.   This occurs because there are fewer parameters which govern
Commercial losses, increasing model sensitivity to these input parameters.   This
suggests that in developing countries and emerging economies, where commercial
losses tend to be high, more effort is not only needed to reduce these losses, but more
assessment is needed to set appropriate targets.

Table 4.2.5 - Confidence Bands for Water Losses (95% Confidence)
 Aqaba Fortaleza

Low Mean High Low Mean High
Physical Loss
L/Connection/Day

103 116 128 55 61 67
-11%  +11% -10%  +10%

Commercial Loss
L/Customer/Day

42 49 56 24 32 39
-19%  +19% -24%  +24%

Table 4.2.4 - Confidence Bands for Non-
Revenue Water (95% Confidence)

Aqaba Fortaleza
Non-Revenue Water

L/Customer/Day
Non-Revenue Water

L/Connection/Day
Low Mean High Low Mean High

82 89 96 93 101 109
-7.7%  +7.7% -8.2%  +8.2%

13

4.3 Provisional Target Setting Guidance

With improved understanding of the 1) size of the confidence intervals, and of the 2) key
parameters influencing the confidence of the model output, it is possible to develop
tables for targets for physical losses and commercial losses, in tabular format.  Whether
in the form of a computer spreadsheet or a series of printed tables, these “nomographs”
could, once fully developed and verified, be very useful to get a quick, approximate
target.  The authors suspects that these model-derived tables would be more accurate
than the current IWA matrices.